Edgar Filing: PayPal Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

PayPal Holdings, Inc. Form 8-K December 26, 2017

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 22, 2017 PayPal Holdings, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-36859 47-2989869 (State or other jurisdiction (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer of incorporation) Identification No.)

2211 North First Street
San Jose, CA 95131
(Address of principal executive offices)

(408) 967-1000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company "

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. "

Item 2.03. Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

On December 22, 2017, PayPal Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") drew down \$1.0 billion under its 364-day delayed-draw term loan credit facility (the "Facility"), which is governed by the Company's previously disclosed 364-Day Credit and Guarantee Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Form 8-K filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on December 6, 2017. The borrowing under the Facility bears interest at a rate equal to 3-month LIBOR plus a margin of 1.125% (2.78% as of December 22, 2017). The Company expects that the funds will be used for capital allocation and other general corporate purposes of the Company and its subsidiaries. Following the drawdown, the remaining availability under the Facility is \$2.0 billion.

Edgar Filing: PayPal Holdings, Inc. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PayPal Holdings, Inc. (Registrant)

Date: December 26, 2017 /s/ Brian Y. Yamasaki

Name: Brian Y. Yamasaki

Title: Vice President, Corporate Legal and Secretary